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Only city, village and tow
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rsl

Otiialley, Secretary

Hi sourl Library Cormmission

Jeiferson

City, Missouri

Dear liadamg

This 1s in reply to yours of recent date wheraih
you subm t a question pertaining to county library dis-
tricts bssed on the following statement of facts:

"NMay I ask your opinion on a point

in the law governing county libraries
in Missourl Revlised Statutes of 1929,
Section 13463.

"It has generelly been assumed that
the intent of the law regarding the
exemption of libraries supported Ly
taxatlion has referred to libraries
for which a legal tax has been voted
under Article 5, Sections 13448 -
13462,

"This intention of the lav has been
questioned by Centralis in Foone

County where a campaign for a County
Library has been 1lnaugurated. Centrealia
is receiving the sum of {180.00 from

the City Council, although no legel

tax has been voted by the citiszens of
thet citye.

"In your opinion does the fact th:t
a city 1s receiving an appropriction
of the city disquaelify that city
from particip:-tion in the vote for a
county library tax?"
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County library districts are formed and operated
under asnd by virtue of the provisions of Article 6 of‘
Chapter 99, R. S. Missouri 1929. The provisions for |
the formation of such districts are provided for in ‘
Section 15463 of sald article. This section provides
as follows: |

|
"Whenever one hundred (100) tax- 5
paying citizens of any county, out-
side of the territory of all cities '
and towns now or hercafter maintaine |
ing, at least in part by taxation, |
a public librery, shall in writing !
petition the county court, asking |
that a county library district of !
the county, outside of the territory i
of all such aforesald clties and .
tovna, be established and be known

’ county library dis-
triof T and esking that an annual
tax bo levied for the purpose herein
specified, and shall specify in their
petition a rate of taxation not to
exceed two mills on the dollar; then
the county court shall, if it finds
said petition was uignad by the
requisite number of gualified
petitioners, enter of record a brief
recital of such petition, including
a description of such proposed county :
library district, snd of its finding
aforesalid; end shall order that the !
propositions of such petition be sub- :
mitted to the voters of such proposed
district at the next annual election
to be held the first Tuesday in April; -
and that the clerk of the county court
shall cause to be published the pro-
position or propositions of such '
petitiony and said county clerk shall !
cause said proposition or propositions i
to be published in like mamner, as near .
as may be, with the publication of
'the nominations to office,' as pro=-
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vided in section 10249, R. S. 1929.
Such order of court and such notice
shall specify the name of the county
and the rate of taxation mentioned
in said petitlion, and such county
clerk shall make and file in his
oifice, return of service of such
noticey and every voter within such
proposed county library district may,
in his proper district, vote
ffor establishing county
librery district,¥
or
tagainst establishing
county library district?
and may vote
for mills tax for a
free county library,!
or
Tagainst mills tax for e
free county librarys:?
Provided, that in case the boundary
limits of eny city or town herein=-
above mentioned are not the same with
the school distriet of such city or
town, and such school district em~
braces territory outside the boundary
limits of such city or town, then ell
voters, otherwise qualified and resid-
ing in such school district and out-
side the limits of such city or town,
shall be eligible to vote on any
position or matter of such librery
district, submitted to the voters at
such election, and may cast a vote
thereon, at the nearest and most
convenient district schoolhouse with-
in sald county librery district. And
if, from returns of such election,
which shall be certified to the county
court, the majority of all the votes
cast on such propositions at such
election shall be
tfor establishing county
library district, ;
and for the tax for a free county
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library, the county court shall
enter of record a brief recital of
suech rsturns and that there has been

established
' county library
dTstriect,!

and thereafter such |
' county library
c¢lstrict!
shall be considered and held to
be established, shall be a Dody
corporate, and known as such; and
the tax specified in such notice
shall, sutjeect to provisions heree
in below of this section, be levied
and collected, from year to year
in like manmner with other taxes in
the rursl schocl districts of saild
county, The proceeds of such levy,
together with all interest accruing
on same, with library fines, cole
lections, bequests and donetlons in
money shall be deposited in the
trecasury of the county and be known
as the 'county library fund,' and
be kept separate and spart from other
moneys of such county, and disbursed
by the county tressurer only upon the
proper authenticated vouchers of the
county libr:ry board hereinafter men-
tioned: Provided, that such taxes |
shall cease, in case the regular
voters of any such district shall so
determine by a majority vote at any
annual election held therein, after
petition, order of court, and notice
of such election and of the purpose
thereof, first having been made,
filed and given, as in the case of
establishing such county library
district."

The remainder of this articleg with the exception
of Section 13467, R. S. Missouri 1929, deals with the
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administration of the county library district act. Sec=
tion 13467 of Article 6 provides as follows:

"Whenever a free public library now

or hereafter established and maine
tained, at least in part, by public
taxation, already exists in any

city or town within the territory

of the county, all property in such

city or town shall be exempted from

any tax levy for the support of the

free county library in such county
library district, and the qualified
voters of such city or town shall

not be permitted to vote on the
proposition for establlishing

county library district, or on the
proposlition for a tax levy for establish-
ing or meintaining a free county library."

It will be noted that any city or town within the
territory of the proposed county library district, which
has a public library and which is maintained by public
texation, 1s exempted from the tax autorized under the
county librery act and the residents of such city are not
permitted to vote on tie proposition for establishing the
county library district.

Section 13448 of Article 5 of Chapter 39, R. S.
Missouri 1929, provides for the establishment and malintenance
of a free 9ubiic library in cities, villages and townships.
This section provides as follows: '

"ihen one hundred taxpaying voters

of any incorporated city shall peti=-
tion the mayor and common council
asking thst an annual tax be levied
for the establishment and maintenance
of a free public library in such
incorporated city, and shall specify
in their petition a rate of taxation,
not to exceed two mills on the dol-
lar annually, and in cities of over
one hundred thousand inhabitants not
to exceed two-fifths of one mill
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annmuelly on all the tsexable prope-
erty in the city, such meyor and
comon council shall direct the
proper officer to give notice in
his next legal notice of the an=
nual election, or special election,
which may be celled for the purpose
of voting on such question, that at
such election every voter may vote

tfor a mill tax for a
free public libr:ry,!

or
'against a mill tax for

a free publTc library,'
specifying in such notice the rate
of tzxation mentioned in sal peti=-
tion; and 1f the majority of votes
cast on such proposition shall be
'for the tax for the free public
library,! the tax specified in such
notice shall be levied and collected
in like menner with other general
taxes of such incorporated city, end
shall be known as the 'library funds!
Provided, thct such tax shall cease
in cese the legal voters of any such
incorporated city shall so determine
by a majority vote at any annunl elec-
tion held therein.,"

In your reguest you indicate that the Centralia
library was not established and maintained in accordance
with the provisions of said Section 13448, However, you
do state that the librarg receives from city funds on
hundred eighty dollers ($180.00) per year although no
legal tax hes been voted suthorizing such appropriation.
Agein referring to the acts of the Gencral Assembly pro=-
viding for the establishment and maintenence of publi
libraries out of public funds 1t 1s quite apperent that
that body has intended that such library shall be estab-
lished and maintained in accordance with the provisions
of the statutes spplicable thereto.

|
The public library referred to by the Lawmakers
in Sectlon 13467, supra, 1s the one which the city or
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town shall establish and maintein in accordence with

the provisions of said Section 135448, That being the
case, the property in the city or town which has not
established and maintained its librery in accordance
with said Section 13448 would not be exempt from the
taxes suthorized by said Article 6 pertaining to county
libreries and the qualified voters of such town or city
would be permitted to vote on the proposition for estbb-
lishing the county library district. |

CONCLUSION,

From the foregoing it is the opinion of this depart-
ment that the fact that a city library is recelving an
appropriation from the city council would not disqualify
the residents of such city from participating in the
vote for the county library therecin provided such cit
has not established and is not maintaining a free pu
lic 1library in accordance with the provisions of Section
15448’ He Se Missouri 1929.

Respectfully submitted

TYK  W. BURTON
Assistant Attorney Gener

APPROVED?

(Acting) Attorney General ‘
TWB: DA ‘




